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The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers: 

1. Format has been updated 

 

2. Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer 

 

(1) “How many HCC patients will be really benefited from antiviral therapy? According to 

a prospective cohort study the authors cited, about 10 (6.1%) patients (of whom eight 

did not receive antiviral therapy prior to operation) among 164 developed HBV 

reactivation within one month of hepatic resection [16]. HBV reactivation was more 

common among those who were not receiving antiviral therapy (21%) compared with 

those who were (1.6%). Does this mean only a small part of HBV-related HCC patients 

will be benefited from antiviral therapy.” 

 

Answer: 

The beneficial of roles of antiviral therapy may be more than reducing peri-operative HBV 

reactivation. From a recent meta-analysis, the potential beneficial effects of anti-viral 

therapy with nucleotide analogues after liver resection include lower tumor recurrence, 

HCC-related mortality, liver-related mortality and overall survival, in addition to the 

reduction in death secondary to liver failure, which is possibly secondary to HBV 

reactivation. 

 

Reference: 

Wong JS, Wong GL, Tsoi KK, Wong VW, Cheung SY, Chong CN, Wong J, Lee KF, Lai PB, 

Chan HL. Meta-analysis: the efficacy of anti-viral therapy in prevention of recurrence after 

curative treatment of chronic hepatitis B-related hepatocellular carcinoma. Aliment 

Pharmacol Ther 2011; 33: 1104-1112 [PMID: 21488914] 

 

(2) “Is there any difference on HCC recurrence and overall survival between the patients 

who receive prophylactic antiviral therapy and the patients who receive antiviral 

therapy after HBV reactivation within one month of hepatic resection. Considering the 

benefit-cost ratio, whether or not all HBV-related HCC patients need antiviral therapy 

before hepatectomy.” 



 

Answer: 

Although the benefit of antiviral therapy on HCC recurrence and overall survival has been 

demonstrated by a number of studies including 2 meta-analyses, no subgroup analysis on 

prophylactic antiviral therapy vs early post-operative antiviral therapy has been 

performed. Our group is performing an analysis on this issue. Hopefully the results would 

be available in the near future. Concerning the routine prophylactic antiviral therapy, it is 

recommended from the currently available evidences. However, studies on the 

cost-effectiveness of routine prophylactic antiviral therapy are lacking. 
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(3) “The mechanisms underlying perioperative reactivation should be highlighted.”  

 

Answer: 

The mechanisms underlying perioperative reactivation is elaborated more under the 

section of “Impact of Antiviral Therapy on Perioperative HBV Reactivation” 

 

(4) “Too much space is spent on "Antiviral therapy for chronic hepatitis B" that should be 

dismissed.”  

“Please comment on HBV treatment modalities (especially use of types nucleoside 

analogues and IFN) in cirrhotic patients (decompensation etc) who are a substantial part 

of this patient collective.” 

 

Answer: The section of "Antiviral therapy for chronic hepatitis B" has been revised to 

cover comments from other reviewers. 

 

(5) “It is not critical enough - there is not enough discussion of how Hepatitis B impact 

Post-Hepatectomy Outcome for HCC, which part should be included in this review.” 

 

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed?term=Liu%20CN%255BAuthor%255D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=20556841
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed?term=Zhong%20SX%255BAuthor%255D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=20556841
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed?term=Sang%20XT%255BAuthor%255D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=20556841
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed?term=Huang%20JF%255BAuthor%255D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=20556841


Answer: 

“How Hepatitis B impact Post-Hepatectomy Outcome for HCC” is elaborated more under 

the “Introduction”. 

 

(6) “How was the literature selected, referenced in this review? Please include a Methods 

section” 

 

Answer: “Method” section had been added. 

 

(7) “The term "hepatectomy" might be misleading and could be understood in the context 

of liver transplantation. I suggest it may be changed to "liver resection".” 

 

Answer: To avoid confusion, “hepatectomy” has been changed to “liver resection” as 

much as possible, except in the keywords and title due to word limit. 

 

 

(8) “Table 1 should include also information on the applied antiviral compounds.” 

 

Answer: Table 1 has been revised.  

 

3. References and typesetting were corrected 
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